members who die on or after July 1, 1999, but prior to the effective 

date of this act, the sum shall be Five Thousand Dollars 

($5,000.00).  For those active or retired members who die on or 

after the effective date of this act, the sum shall be Seven 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00). 

B.  Upon the death of a member who dies leaving no living 

designated recipient or having designated the member's estate as 

recipient, the System may pay any applicable death benefit which may 

be subject to probate, in an amount of Five Thousand Dollars

[...]

($5,000.00), to the heir or heirs of the member without the 

intervention of a probate court or probate procedures.  For a death 

benefit paid on or after the effective date of this act pursuant to 

this subsection, the amount of such benefit shall be Seven Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00). 

C.  Before any applicable probate procedure may be waived, the 

System must be in receipt of the member's proof of death and the 

following documents from those persons claiming to be the legal 

heirs of the deceased member: 

1.  The member's last will and testament if available;